
C)AEC 
Australian Electoral Commission 

• 
Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

POST ELECTION REPORT 

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT: 

Election Decision No/s: 

RULES: 

Rules used for the election: 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: 
Model Rule reference (if any): 

ROLL OF VOTERS : 

E 2013 I 273 

169V : Incorporates alterations of 
2010412004 - R20041193 

None 
N/A 

The Roll of Voters was supplied for those members eligible as at Close of Rolls, 
Wednesday 11 December 2013 

IRREGULARITIES : 

Details of written allegations of irregularities, 
and action taken by AEC: Nil. 

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices of 7 February 2014. 
Declaration of Results for Contested Offices of 27 March 2014. 

Divisional Returning Officer 

12May2014 



Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
Scheduled 2014 Executive & Committee Election 

Declaration of Results for Contested Offices 

E20131273 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation. 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Total number of names on the roll of voters 
Ballot papers issued 
Replacement ballot papers issued 
Total Ballot Papers Issued 
Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 
Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 
Adjusting balance 
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 
Ballot papers not returned 

Committee Member (20) 

Candidates 

ALLAN, Dave 
ALLAN, Michael 
BAKER, Boyd 
BAKER, Tom 
BROWN, Michael Frederick 
CHAMBERS, Bradley (Barney) 
CHAMBERS, Luke Lawrence 
DALE, Justin Lee 
GILL, John P 
GILL, Justin 
HENNESSY, Christopher Paul 
HENNESSY, Luke 
JOHNSON, Gary 
JOHNSON, Grant 
KARAITIANA, Nita 
LAURIE, Frank Andrew 
MCGREGOR, Glen 
MILLER, Bruce 
MILLER, Tyrone 
NILON, Terry 
OSBORNE, Lewis 
PAVIER, Blake 

Report Printed: 12 May 2014 

First Preference Votes 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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424 
424 

0 
424 
186 

3 
0 

183 
43 

0 
238 

Votes 

106 
115 

75 
142 
57 
93 

156 
50 
75 
66 

134 
118 
167 
122 
107 
150 
120 
148 
83 

123 
139 
37 



PAVIER, Broderick 
QUAY, Lester K 
ROBERTS, John 
ROBERTS-OSBORNE, Kyren 
SHORT, Peter James 
TAYLOR, Clayton 
VERFURTH, Emile M Ill 
WATKINS, Paul David 
WOOD, Michael 
YOUNG, Bernie Jnr 
YOUNG, Robert 

Exhausted Votes 
Loss/Gain bv Fraction 
Total votes 
Formal ballot oaoers 
Informal ballot oaoers 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
183 

0 

153 
53 

139 
53 

151 
148 
132 
110 

73 
126 
139 

0 
0 

3660 
183 

0 

I declare Michael ALLAN , Tom BAKER , Luke Lawrence CHAMBERS , Christopher Paul 
HENNESSY , Luke HENNESSY , Gary JOHNSON , Grant JOHNSON , Frank Andrew 
LAURIE , Glen McGREGOR , Bruce MILLER , Terry NILON , Lewis OSBORNE , Broderick 
PAVIER , John ROBERTS , Peter James SHORT , Clayton TAYLOR , Emile MIll VERFURTH 
~N' WATKINS , Bernie Jnr YOUNG and Robert YOUNG elected. 

~B~ 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 

27 March 2014 
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-Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
Scheduled 2014 Executive & Committee Election 

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices 

E2013/273 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation. 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

President 

Candidates 

PINK, George Edward 

Secretary 

Candidates 

DAVIS, John 

Treasurer 

Candidates 

CRONK, Debbie 

Trustee 

Candidates 

BROWN, Doreen G 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, 
~~~e above candidates elected. 

~rry 
Returning Officer 

7 February 2014 
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Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
(E2013/273) 

MR ENRIGHT MELBOURNE, 9 OCTOBER 2013 

Arrangement for conduct of election. 
 

[1] On 18 September and 8 October 2013 The Showmen's Guild of Australasia lodged 

with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the 

following offices: 

 

President 

Secretary 

Treasurer 

Trustee  

Committee Members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes 

  shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee   

 Members) 

 

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under 

the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 

Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 

Australian Electoral Commission. 

 

 
DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

 

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer 

 

<Price code A, PR543023> 

 

[2013] FWCD 7870 

DECISION 



 

ABN: 75 134 664 816 

THE SHOWMEN'S 6.UILD OF AUSTRALASIA 
4 Turner Avenue, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Box 690, Beenleigh QLD 4207 

Phone: 07 3807 0011 Fax: 07 3807 0730 

08 October 2013 

General Manager 
Fair Work Commissioner 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

Dear Sir, 

Email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com 
www.showmensguild.com.au 

Our Ref: G10309 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial 
Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2013, pursuant Section 189 of the 
Schedule 1 or Work Place Relations of 1996. 

The Elections required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, one 
(1) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number 
of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This 
election is required because of they expiry of term of office. 

The electoral for positions are members of organisation. 

Roll of voters closes seven (7) days before nominations open. 

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 08 April 2014 and at this meeting the 
ballot will be declared. 

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system. 

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations; 
~ Opening 21 December 2013 
~ Closing 02 February 2014 
~ Polls Opening 24 February 2014 
~ Closing 27 March 2014 

We trust this request received favourable consideration. 

Yours sincerely, 
THE SHOWMEN$ 6UILD OF AUSTRALASIA 

~?5)~:. 
Le~~hn"'oavis 
Secretary 



02 September 2013 

Deputy Registrar 

ABN: 75 134 664 8 16 

THE SHOW'MENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 
4 Turner Ave, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Box 690, Beenl eigh QLD 4207 

Phone: 07 3807 00 I I Fax: 07 3807 0730 

Email : showmens.guild@bigpond .com 

www.showmensguild.com.au 

Australian Industrial Registry 
GPO Box 1994S 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

Dear Sir, 

Ref: G10309 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial 
Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2013, pursuant Section 189 of the 
Schedule 1 or Work Place Relations of 1996. 

The Elections required is for one {1) President, one {1) Secretary, one {1) Treasurer, two 
{2) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number 
of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This 
election is required because of they expiry of term of office. 

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 08 April 2014 and at this meeting the 
ballot will be declared. 

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system. 

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations; 

);> Opening 
);> Closing 
);> Polls Opening 
);> Closing 

21 December 2013 
02 February 2014 
24 February 2014 
27 March 2014 

We trust this request received favourable consideration. 

Yours sincerely, 
THE SHOWMENS 60/LD OF AUSTRALASIA 

John Davis 
cretary 


