

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Showmen's Guild of Australasia

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT:

Election Decision No/s: E 2013 / 273

RULES:

169V: Incorporates alterations of

Rules used for the election: 20/04/2004 - R2004/193

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: None Model Rule reference (if any): N/A

ROLL OF VOTERS:

The Roll of Voters was supplied for those members eligible as at Close of Rolls, Wednesday 11 December 2013

IRREGULARITIES:

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Nil.

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil

ATTACHMENTS:

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices of 7 February 2014. Declaration of Results for Contested Offices of 27 March 2014.

Kate Barry

Divisional Returning Officer

12 May 2014

Showmen's Guild of Australasia Scheduled 2014 Executive & Committee Election

Declaration of Results for Contested Offices

E2013/273

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Total number of names on the roll of voters	424
Ballot papers issued	424
Replacement ballot papers issued	0
Total Ballot Papers Issued	424
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	186
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	3
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	183
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	43
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	0
Ballot papers not returned	238

Committee Member (20)

Candidates	First Preference Votes	<u>Votes</u>
ALLAN, Dave	0	106
ALLAN, Michael	0	115
BAKER, Boyd	0	75
BAKER, Tom	0	142
BROWN, Michael Frederick	0	57
CHAMBERS, Bradley (Barney)	0	93
CHAMBERS, Luke Lawrence	0	156
DALE, Justin Lee	0	50
GILL, John P	0	75
GILL, Justin	0	66
HENNESSY, Christopher Paul	0	134
HENNESSY, Luke	0	118
JOHNSON, Gary	0	16 7
JOHNSON, Grant	0	122
KARAITIANA, Nita	0	107
LAURIE, Frank Andrew	0	150
MCGREGOR, Glen	0	120
MILLER, Bruce	0	148
MILLER, Tyrone	0	83
NILON, Terry	0	123
OSBORNE, Lewis	0	139
PAVIER, Blake	0	37



PAVIER, Broderick	0	153
QUAY, Lester K	0	53
ROBERTS, John	0	139
ROBERTS-OSBORNE, Kyren	0	53
SHORT, Peter James	0	151
TAYLOR, Clayton	0	148
VERFURTH, Emile M III	0	132
WATKINS, Paul David	0	110
WOOD, Michael	0	73
YOUNG, Bernie Jnr	0	126
YOUNG, Robert	0	139
Exhausted Votes Loss/Gain by Fraction		0
Total votes	0	3660
Formal ballot papers	183	183
Informal ballot papers	U	U

I declare Michael ALLAN, Tom BAKER, Luke Lawrence CHAMBERS, Christopher Paul HENNESSY, Luke HENNESSY, Gary JOHNSON, Grant JOHNSON, Frank Andrew LAURIE, Glen McGREGOR, Bruce MILLER, Terry NILON, Lewis OSBORNE, Broderick PAVIER, John ROBERTS, Peter James SHORT, Clayton TAYLOR, Emile M III VERFURTH Paul David WATKINS, Bernie Jnr YOUNG and Robert YOUNG elected.

Kate Barry Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission

27 March 2014



-Showmen's Guild of Australasia Scheduled 2014 Executive & Committee Election

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2013/273

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

President

Candidates

PINK, George Edward

Secretary

Candidates

DAVIS, John

Treasurer

Candidates

CRONK, Debbie

Trustee

Candidates

BROWN, Doreen G

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

Kate Barry Returning Officer

7 February 2014





DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia (E2013/273)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 9 OCTOBER 2013

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 18 September and 8 October 2013 The Showmen's Guild of Australasia lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

President

Secretary

Treasurer

Trustee

Committee Members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee Members)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR543023>



THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

4 Turner Avenue, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Box 690, Beenleigh QLD 4207

Phone: 07 3807 0011 Fax: 07 3807 0730 Email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com www.showmensguild.com.au

Our Ref: G10309

08 October 2013

General Manager Fair Work Commissioner GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Sir,

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2013, pursuant Section 189 of the Schedule 1 or Work Place Relations of 1996.

The Elections required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, one (1) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This election is required because of they expiry of term of office.

The electoral for positions are members of organisation.

Roll of voters closes seven (7) days before nominations open.

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 08 April 2014 and at this meeting the ballot will be declared.

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system.

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations;

Opening
 Closing
 Polls Opening
 Closing
 Polls Opening
 Closing
 March 2014

We trust this request received favourable consideration.

Yours sincerely,

THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

Leslie John Davis

Secretary



ABN: 75 134 664 816

THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

4 Turner Ave, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Box 690, Beenleigh QLD 4207 Phone: 07 3807 0011 Fax: 07 3807 0730

Email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com www.showmensguild.com.au

ur Ref: G10309

02 September 2013

Deputy Registrar
Australian Industrial Registry
GPO Box 1994S
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Sir,

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2013, pursuant Section 189 of the Schedule 1 or Work Place Relations of 1996.

The Elections required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, two (2) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This election is required because of they expiry of term of office.

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 08 April 2014 and at this meeting the ballot will be declared.

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system.

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations;

➢ Opening
 ➢ Closing
 ➢ Polls Opening
 ➢ Closing
 ➢ Closing
 ② February 2014
 ➢ Closing
 ② Tebruary 2014
 ➢ Closing

We trust this request received favourable consideration.

Yours sincerely,

THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

Leslie John Davis

Secretary